
 

 

 
To: Members of the County Council Date: 

 
5 October 2022 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824706141 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the COUNTY COUNCIL to be held at 10.00 am on 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2022 in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, RUTHIN 
AND VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF 
THE MEETING 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 

 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of County Council held on 19 July 
2022 (copy attached). 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

5 DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN 2022 - 2027  
(Pages 15 - 58) 

 To receive a report by the Joint Interim Head of Business Improvement and 
Modernisation (copy attached) to approve the final draft of the Corporate Plan 
2022 – 2027. 

 

6 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE  (Pages 59 - 62) 

 To receive a report by the Democratic Services Manager (copy attached) to 
appoint the Chair of Democratic Services Committee. 

 

7 APPOINTMENT OF LAY MEMBER TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
(Pages 63 - 66) 

 To receive a report by the Deputy Monitoring Officer (copy attached) to 
appoint for one year term of office, a Lay Member to the Councils’ Standards 
Committee. 

 

8 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 67 - 72) 

 To consider the Council’s forward work programme (copy attached). 
 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Councillor Arwel Roberts (Chair) 
 

Councillor Pete Prendergast (Vice-
Chair) 

Brian Blakeley 
Joan Butterfield 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
Ellie Chard 
Kelly Clewett 
Ann Davies 
Karen Edwards 
Pauline Edwards 
Gwyneth Ellis 
James Elson 
Chris Evans 
Hugh Evans 
Justine Evans 
Bobby Feeley 
Gill German 
Jon Harland 
Elen Heaton 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Martyn Hogg 

Delyth Jones 
Paul Keddie 
Diane King 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
Julie Matthews 
Jason McLellan 
Barry Mellor 
Terry Mendies 
Raj Metri 
Win Mullen-James 
Merfyn Parry 
Gareth Sandilands 
Peter Scott 
Rhys Thomas 
Andrea Tomlin 
Michelle Walker 
Cheryl Williams 
David Williams 
Elfed Williams 



 

Carol Holliday 
Alan Hughes 
Hugh Irving 
Alan James 
 

Eryl Williams 
Huw Williams 
Emrys Wynne 
Mark Young 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

 

 

 
Code of Conduct for Members 
 

DISCLOSURE AND REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
 
  

I, (name)   

  

a *member/co-opted member of 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Denbighshire County Council  

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part 
III of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the 
following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest: 

(See the note below)* 

 

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

 
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for planning permission 
made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which has made an application for financial 
assistance’. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the County Council held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin 
and by video conference on Tuesday, 19 July 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Kelly Clewett, Ann Davies, Karen Edwards, 
Pauline Edwards, Gwyneth Ellis, James Elson, Chris Evans, Justine Evans, 
Bobby Feeley, Gill German, Jon Harland, Elen Heaton, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
Martyn Hogg, Carol Holliday, Alan Hughes, Hugh Irving, Alan James, Delyth Jones, 
Paul Keddie, Diane King, Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Julie Matthews, Jason McLellan, 
Barry Mellor, Terry Mendies, Win Mullen-James, Merfyn Parry, Pete Prendergast (Vice-
Chair), Gareth Sandilands, Peter Scott, Rhys Thomas, Andrea Tomlin, Michelle Walker, 
Cheryl Williams, David Williams, Elfed Williams, Huw Williams, Emrys Wynne and 
Mark Young 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (GB); Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW); Steve Gadd, 
Head of Finance and Property Services (SG); Tony Ward, Head of Highways and 
Environmental Services (TW); Head of Children Services (RM); Principal Manager – 
Support Services (AL); Joint Acting Head of Business Improvement and Modernisation 
(NK); Strategic Planning and Performance Team Leader (IMcG); Pay and Reward 
Specialist (SV); Democratic Services Manager (SP); Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE); Zoom 
Host (RT-J) and Committee Administrator (SLW) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, 
Councillor Ellie Chard, Councillor Hugh Evans, Councillor Raj Metri and Councillor 
Arwel Roberts 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from the HR Manager, Louise Dougal. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Cheryl Williams declared a personal interest in Item 5 (Council 
Performance Self-Assessment 2021-2022) as she was on the SARTH waiting list. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
None. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of Full Council held on 5 July 2022 were submitted. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED that the minutes of Full Council held on 5 July 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

5 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2021 TO 2022  
 
At this juncture, Councillor Cheryl Williams declared a personal interest in this item 
as she was on the SARTH waiting list. 
 
The Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets, Councillor 
Gwyneth Ellis, introduced the report (previously circulated). 
 
The Joint Acting Head of Business Improvement and Modernisation, Nicola Kneale, 
and the Strategic Planning and Performance Team Leader, Iolo McGregor, 
summarised the report to provide the end of year analysis of progress and 
challenges with the key performance objectives and in each of the seven areas of 
governance.  The report also provided narrative on council activity in support of 
Equality and Diversity. 
 
The report was the first statutorily required document written in response to the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, which required the council to 
produce a Self-Assessment of its performance against its functions.  The report 
also responded to the council’s duty around equality monitoring (under the Equality 
Act 2010 and Wales Measure 2011, which included the Socio Economic Duty), and 
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
Within the report, 3 documents had been presented: 
 
Appendix 1 – presented the Executive Summary, which sought to draw out the 
highlights of the council’s performance against the objectives.  The document also 
contained the seven governance areas together with the challenges faced and 
areas for improvement. 
 
Appendix 2 – Quarterly Performance Update Report, which was the process for 
ongoing self-assessment. 
 
Appendix 3 – a report to summarise the performance of the Corporate Plan 2017 
to 2022 now it had reached its final year. 
 
The Performance Objectives within the Corporate Plan 2017-2022 were: 
 

 Housing 

 Connected Communities 

 Resilient Communities 

 Environment, and  

 Young People. 
 
The Governance Functions which were statutory req
[...]
t was unanimously agreed to approve the report. 
 
RESOLVED that Full Council considered and approved the Annual Report of the 
Scrutiny Committees for 2021/22 
 

8 COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 2023  
 
The Democratic Services Manager, Steve Price, introduced the report (previously 
circulated) to enable members to approve the draft Committee Timetable for 2023. 
 
It was necessary for the Council to approve a timetable for 2023 to enable meeting 
arrangements and resources to be confirmed, to publicise the timetable and to 
populate the Members’  diaries. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager expressed his thanks to Kath Jones, Senior 
Committee Officer, for preparing the schedule and liaising with officers, as it had 
required extremely careful organisation. 
 
The timings of meetings was raised as it was felt that meetings held during the day 
were at a detriment to working members as some employers were reticent to 
release staff to attend meetings. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager confirmed a survey would be circulated to all 
members at the end of August.  There would be a 3-4 week consultation with 
members and a report would be added to the forward work programme at a future 
meeting. 
 
PROPOSED by Councillor Mark Young, SECONDED by Councillor Alan James. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, Council approves the Committee Timetable 
for 2023 as attached in Appendix 1. 
 

9 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND MEMBER TO THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Democratic Services Manager, Steve Price, introduced the report (previously 
circulated) to enable Council to appoint elected members to the Democratic 
Services Committee and appoint the Committee’s Chair. 

Page 11



 
Council considered the membership requirements of the Democratic Services 
Committee during its Annual Meeting in May. At that time the political membership 
details were not complete and therefore it was agreed to return to Council at a later 
date to confirm the appointments to the Democratic Serv
[...]
ouncillor Mark Young nominated Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts, seconded by 
Councillor Andrea Tomlin. 
 
A vote took place and the results were as follows –  
Councillor Peter Prendergast – 23 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts – 16 
 
Therefore, it was: 
 
 

Page 13



RESOLVED that - 

 Council appoint Cllr Gill German, Lead Member for Education, Children and 
Families, and Cllr Rhys Thomas, Lead Member for Housing and 
Communities to be Directors of Denbighshire Leisure Ltd 

 Council confirms the appointment of a non-Cabinet Member, Councillor 
Peter Prendergast, as a Director of Denbighshire Leisure Ltd. 

 
 

12 APPOINTMENT OF TOWN, CITY AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVE TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Monitoring Officer, Gary Williams, introduced the report (previously circulated) 
for Council to appoint a Town, City and Community Council representative to 
Standards Committee. 
 
On 24th May 2022 Council agreed that officers should consult Town, City and 
Community Councils on the re-appointment of Cllr Gordon Hughes to serve as a 
Town, City and Community Council representative on the Council’s Standards 
Committee for a second term. 
 
Town, City and Community Councils were contacted and asked for their view 
regarding the re-appointment of Cllr Hughes. All of the responses received were 
supportive of Cllr Hughes’ re-appointment. 
 
PROPOSED by Councillor Gwyneth Ellis, SECONDED by Councillor Alan James. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council appoints Cllr Gordon Hughes of Corwen Town Council 
to be the Town, City and Community Council representative on Standards 
Committee for a second and final term. 
 

13 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services introduced the Council Forward 
Work Programme together with the Council Workshop Forward Work Programme 
(previously circulated). 
 
It was confirmed that the result of the Councillors Survey for timings of meetings 
would be presented at the October 2022 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Council and Council Workshop Forward 
Work Programme be approved and noted. 
 

 
THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 11.55 A.M.  

 

Page 14



Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is available in Welsh. 

 

Report to County Council 

Date of meeting 11 October 2022 

Lead Member / Officer Cllr Julie Matthews, Lead Member for Corporate Strategy, 

Policy & Equalities / Nicola Kneale, Joint Interim Head of 

Business Improvement & Modernisation 

Report author Nicola Kneale, Joint Interim Head of Business Improvement & 

Modernisation 

Title Denbighshire County Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1. Denbighshire County Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27 

2. What is the reason for making this report? 

2.1. A decision is required to adopt a set of Well-being, Equality, and Organisational 

Improvement objectives for the Council, which we have amalgamated into one 

key strategic document: a Corporate Plan that outlines a vision for Council to 

work towards over the next five years.  

3. What are the Recommendations? 

3.1. That Council confirms that it has read, understood and taken account of the Well-

being Impact Assessment (Appendix B) as part of its consideration. 

 

3.2. It is recommended that, subject to any agreed changes, Members approve the final 

draft of the Corporate Plan 2022-2027 to enable the document to be translated and 

published. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 

4. Report Details 

4.1 It is a statutory requirement that Local Authorities publish Well-being Objectives, 

Equality Objectives, and identify areas for Organisational Improvement. 

Denbighshire’s Corporate Plan 2022-27 serves all of these functions, and it’s a vital 

document for a number of additional reasons:  

 

a. Agreeing and articulating our vision and ambition in this way helps us achieve 

consensus and communicate with our residents, partners, and regulators; 

b. The corporate leadership that ensues as a result of having a Corporate Plan 

enables us to tackle cross-cutting and complex goals, e.g. address deprivation. 

4.2 The key pledges we’ve committed to achieve in this plan are organised by themes. 

They are important because they either: 

 

a. Require significant capital / revenue funding, e.g. roads and new schools (but 

not everything requires extra funding); 

b. Require significant cultural / organisational change, e.g. to become a 

Denbighshire of Thriving Welsh Language and Culture, and/or 

c. Will impact across the whole county, e.g. establishment of an electric vehicle 

charging infrastructure. 

 

4.3  Our Well-being and Equality Objectives outline where we want to see change and/or 

improvement for our communities in the next five years. They don’t cover everything 

that we do that is important. Statutory obligations and every day, important business as 

usual is captured and monitored according to the services that lead on them via service 

business plans. 

4.4 The priorities outlined in this Corporate Plan have been arrived at via a thorough 

and clear process of evidence-gathering and analysis (Well-being Assessment) and 

in-depth consultation with our communities (County Conversation).  

5. How does the decision contribute to the Corporate 
Priorities? 

5.1. This decision will set the strategic direction of the Council for 2022-2027. 

Page 16

https://conwyanddenbighshirelsb.org.uk/home/english-wellbeing-assessment/


 
 

6. What will it cost and how will it affect other services? 

6.1. Adoption of this Plan will have a broad impact both in terms of enabling 

governance, oversight of delivery against these goals and also – in practical 

terms – it will affect goals we’ve set ourselves in terms of carbon reduction, etc. 

6.2. In terms of governance, this Plan will influence the forthcoming SLT restructure, 

as Council ensures it is structured and resourced to deliver against its 

objectives. This will be com
[...]
 

9.1. There are no additional costs arising from the recommendations in this report. 

Page 60



 
 

10. What risks are there and is there anything we can do to 
reduce them? 

10.1. No risks have been identified arising from the contents of this report. 

11. Power to make the decision 

 11.1 Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is available in Welsh. 

 

Report to Council 

Date of meeting 11th October 2022  

Lead Member / Officer Gary Williams, Monitoring Officer  

Report author Lisa Jones, Deputy Monitoring Officer  

Title Appointment of Lay Member to the Standards Committee 

1. What is the report about? 

To appoint for one term of office, a Lay Member to the Councils’ Standards Committee.  

2. What is the reason for making this report? 

The governing regulations regarding the composition of the Council’s Standards 

Committee requires a committee of between five and nine members comprising persons 

who are independent of the Council, County Councillors and Town and Community 

Council Councillors.    The majority of members on the Standards Committee must be Lay 

Members and the Council is seeking one lay member due to the retirement of a previous 

lay member.  

3. What are the Recommendations? 

The Councils’ Standards Committee Appointments Panel recommend to the full Council 

that Samuel Jones be appointed as Lay Member. 

4. Report details 

The Council nominated a Standards Committee Special Appointments Panel consisting of: 

County Councillors Peter Scott, Bobby Feeley, Arwel Roberts; Community Councillor 

Gordon Hughes; and Lay Member Noela Jones to interview prospective lay members for 

the one vacant position on the Council’s Standards Committee.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



 
 

The position is required to be advertised openly in two newspapers circulating in the Local 

Authority area and the interview took place on the 28th
[...]
.   

 

P
age 70



Council Workshops 2022/23 

Revised 04/10/2022 - SLW 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	5 DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN 2022 - 2027
	Appendix A - Corporate Plan Themes
	Appendix B - Corp Plan 22-27 WIA
	Development of new Corporate Plan 2022 to 2027 (third iteration of the Well-being Assessment): Well-being Impact Assessment Report
	Summary and Conclusion
	Score for the sustainability of the approach
	Summary for each Sustainable Development principle
	Long term
	Prevention
	Integration
	Collaboration
	Involvement

	Summary of impact
	Main conclusions

	The likely impact on Denbighshire, Wales and the world.
	A prosperous Denbighshire
	Overall Impact
	Justification for impact
	Further actions required
	Positive impacts identified:
	Negative impacts identified:

	A resilient Denbighshire
	Overall Impact
	Justification for impact
	Further actions required
	Positive impacts identified:
	Negative impacts identified:

	A healthier Denbighshire
	Overall Impact
	Justification for impact
	Further actions required
	Positive impacts identified:
	Negative impacts identified:

	A more equal Denbighshire
	Overall Impact
	Justification for impact
	Further actions required
	Positive impacts identified:
	Negative impacts identified:

	A Denbighshire of cohesive communities
	Overall Impact
	Justification for impact
	Further actions required
	Positive impacts identified:
	Negative impacts identified:

	A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language
	Overall Impact
	Justification for impact
	Further actions required
	Positive impacts identified:
	Negative impacts identified:

	A globally responsible Denbighshire
	Overall Impact
	Justification for impact
	Further actions required
	Positive impacts identified:
	Negative impacts identified:





	6 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
	7 APPOINTMENT OF LAY MEMBER TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	8 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Council Workshop Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Ruthin and via Video Conference on Tuesday, 11 October 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Ellie Chard, 
Kelly Clewett, Ann Davies, Karen Edwards, Pauline Edwards, Gwyneth Ellis, 
James Elson, Chris Evans, Hugh Evans, Justine Evans, Bobby Feeley, Gill German, 
Jon Harland, Elen Heaton, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Martyn Hogg, Carol Holliday, 
Alan Hughes, Hugh Irving, Alan James, Delyth Jones, Paul Keddie, Diane King, 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Julie Matthews, Jason McLellan, Barry Mellor, Terry Mendies, 
Raj Metri, Win Mullen-James, Merfyn Parry, Pete Prendergast (Vice-Chair), 
Arwel Roberts (Chair), Gareth Sandilands, Peter Scott, Rhys Thomas, Andrea Tomlin, 
Michelle Walker, Cheryl Williams, David Williams, Elfed Williams, Emrys Wynne and 
Mark Young 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (GB); Corporate Director- Governance and Business (Monitoring Officer) 
(GW); Head of Finance and Property Services (SG); Head of Children Services (RM); 
Principal Manager – Support Services (AL); Joint Acting Head of Business Improvement 
and Modernisation (NK); Strategic Planning and Performance Team Leader (IMcG); 
Head of Highways and Environmental Services (TW); Democratic Services Manager 
(SP); Zoom Host (KJ) and Committee Administrator (SJ) 
 

 
The Lead Member for Education, Children and Families offered on behalf of members her 
congratulations to Councillor Kelly Clewett who had won a prestigious award and was 
named Chwarae Teg Womeninspire Women in Health and Social Care Champion. She 
thanked Councillor Clewett for her dedication and hard work in the Social Care sector 
especially during the Covid Pandemic. All members offered congratulations with a round 
of applause.  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Williams and Huw 
Williams.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair provided members with details of events he or the Vice Chair had 
attended since May 2022. 
 
Reference was made to the following: 



 

 The first event attended by the Chair had been the Urdd Eisteddfod.  

 Attendance at an Advocacy event at the end of June was noted.  

 School visits had taken place during the month of July.  

 An excellent ceremony had taken place in Rhyl for the Lifeboat renaming. 

 Five remembrance events where attended in remembrance of the late 
Queen Elizabeth II (a 30 second silence in remembrance was observed). 

 
The Chair thanked the Vice Chair for attending events when he was unavailable.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of Full Council held on 19 July 2022 were submitted. 
 
Accuracy – No matters were raised. 
 
Matters arising –  
 
Page 11 (item 8 –Committee Timetable) – Councillor Gareth Sandilands asked for 
an update regarding the timing of meetings. The Corporate Director- Governance 
and Business confirmed a report was presented to the Democratic Service 
committee the end of September which provided details of a survey that was due to 
ascertain members preference to timings of meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Full Council held on 19 July 2022 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

5 DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN 2022 - 2027  
 
The Lead Member for Corporate Strategy, Policy and Equalities, introduced the 
Corporate Plan 2022-2027 report (previously circulated). 
 
Thanks was given to all those that had been involved in shaping the proposed new 
Corporate Plan. A wide and varied amount of consultation had taken place. Thanks 
was extended to all political groups for the positive and constructive comments to 
help refine the plan. 
 
It was a statutory requirement that Local Authorities publish Well-being Objectives, 
Equality Objectives, and identify areas for Organisational Improvement. 
Denbighshire’s Corporate Plan 2022-27 served all of those functions. 
 
The draft plan outlined the priorities and vision of what Cabinet with the support of 
Council aimed to achieve over the next five years.  
The key pledges which the Local Authority were committed to, to achieve in the 
Plan are organised by themes. They were important because they either: 
 

 Require significant capital / revenue funding, e.g. roads and new schools 
(but not everything requires extra funding); 

 Require significant cultural / organisational change, e.g. to become a 
Denbighshire of Thriving Welsh Language and Culture, and/or 



 Will impact across the whole county, e.g. establishment of an electric vehicle 
charging infrastructure. 

 
The Corporate Plan was an important document to demonstrate a collective vision 
that we all work towards together. The plan focused on enhancing the wellbeing of 
Denbighshire communities and residents by creating good conditions within the 
community. It also focused on the quality of services offered to those that required 
support. 
 
The plan had been separated in to nine key themes each of which would be 
allocated to a Cabinet member to oversee. Each theme described objectives that 
we aim to deliver over the next five years. The priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan had been arrived at via a thorough and clear process of evidence-gathering 
and analysis and in-depth consultation with communities. 
 
The Corporate Plan did not and was not intended to represent all Council business. 
A lot of important work took place outside the scope of the plan.  
The plan is intended to be flexible with any changes required reported to Council.  
 
During discussion, the following issues were raised: 

 If the plan is agreed, research to establish the work that would be required to 
deliver each of the pledges would take place. At that stage officers and the 
Lead member would be able to establish what was deliverable and when 
given resource, time and funding that is available.  

 During the time to develop the draft Corporate Plan, the financial position 
had deteriorated. The financial outlook for the next two years had changed 
from the being of the year. A finance update was due to be presented at the 
next Council Workshop which would provide detail of the changes. 
Correspondence with members with changes and saving plans regarding the 
budget would take place as soon as the budget figures were made available.  

 A number of the projects included in the plan, had already been or in the 
process of being approved and included in the budget.  

 As an authority, borrowing for investment purposes was not authorised.  

 Active travel and the use of foot paths and cycle paths were encouraged 
under theme 5 of the plan.  

 It was about 1300 responded during the phases of consultation. Work to 
encourage participation had taken place. Quality of conversation was a focus 
when engaging with the public. It was confirmed an offline version of 
correspondence was offered for those that wished to respond. The 
importance of talking to the public was included in theme 9.  

 The title of the 21st century school scheme had been renamed as Welsh 
Government Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme and it had 
been included in the plan. 

 Ambitious plans for housing had been included in the plan. A number of 
upcoming meetings would address some of the issues and concerns of the 
housing policy and plan. It was stressed the importance of being open and 
transparent about the future plans.  



 The authority had a number of different fees and payments that generate 
income. Some of the fees are statutory and set with other fees being more 
flexible. 

 
The Chief Executive thanked members and officers for the detailed debate. In his 
opinion the discussion had been positive, he offered his support of the plan over the 
5 year. Members were informed that an annual review between SLT and Cabinet 
would take place to review progress. Members were encouraged to contact Lead 
Members with any questions they have during the five year plan.   
 
PROPOSED by Councillor Mark Young, SECONDED by Councillor Cheryl 
Williams. 
 
RESOLVED that:  

 Members approve the final draft of the Corporate Plan 2022-2027 to enable 
the document to be translated and published 

 That Members confirm they have read, understood and taken account of the 
Well-being Impact Assessment as part of its consideration.  

 
At this juncture (11.32 a.m.) there was a 15 minute comfort break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.48 am. 
 
 
6 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 
Nominations were sought for a member to be appointed as the Chair of Democratic 
Services Committee. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed the Chair of the committee could not be a member 
of a political party represented on Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Peter Scott nominated, seconded by Councillor Julie Matthews, 
Councillor Martyn Hogg be appointed as the Chair of Democratic Services 
committee for the 2022/23 municipal year.  
 
There were no other nominations. 
 
Members 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Martyn Hogg be appointed as the Chair of Democratic 
Services Committee for the municipal year 2022/23.  
   

7 APPOINTMENT OF LAY MEMBER TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report (previously circulated), reminding 
members that an open recruitment process had taken place to recruit lay members 
to the Standards Committee.  
 



Council had previously nominated a Standards committee special appointments 
panel. The panel included County Councillors Bobby Feeley, Peter Scott and Arwel 
Roberts along with Community Councillor Gordon Hughes and independent 
representative Noela Jones, to interview prospective lay members for the one 
vacant position on the Council’s Standards Committee.  
 
The panel made a recommendation to Full Council for the appointment of Mr 
Samuel Jones be appointed to the Council’s Standards Committee.  
 
Councillor Arwel Roberts proposed Mr Samuel Jones be appointed as a lay 
member to the Standards Committee, seconded by Councillor Peter Scott. 
All members were in agreement. 
 
It was therefor; 
 
RESOLVED that Mr Samuel Jones be appointed as a Lay Member to 
Denbighshire’s Standards Committee. 
  

At this juncture it was agreed to vary the order of the agenda. 
 
 
8 NORTH WALES MARKET STABILITY REPORT - DRAFT REPORT 2022  

 
The Lead member for Health and Social Care introduced the North Wales Market 
Stability report (previously circulated) along with the Lead Member for Education, 
Children and Families. 
 
The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 introduced a new duty on 
local authorities and health boards to develop a joint assessment of the sufficiency 
and sustainability of the social care market. The report had been 
produced by the North Wales Regional Partnership Board and took into account the 
findings from the North Wales Population Needs Assessment 2022. 
 
The report assessed the sufficiency of care and support in meeting the needs and 
demand for social care, as set out in the population needs assessment and the 
stability of the market for regulated services. 
The aim of the report was to assist the region to effectively commission and support 
providers of health and social care services to meet the demands of the population. 
The report would form the base for future plans and decisions.  
 
The report was approved by Performance Scrutiny on 14 July 2022. 
 
Illustrated within the report was the challenges faced by social care across not only 
Denbighshire but all Wales. Denbighshire services would continue to work hard to 
offer support for individuals, families and children where needed.  
 
The Interim Head of Community Support Services confirmed Denbighshire County 
Council had significant input as a local authority in the creation of the report.  
 
During discussion, the following issues were raised: 



 Bwythyn y Ddol was a multi-disciplinary team working with children across 
Denbighshire and Conwy. The aim of the team is to provide intensive 
intervention for children on the edge of care, with a view to supporting the 
family as a whole. An assessment centre was also being built to offer 
support and rest bite to families and young people. It will allow children to 
remain local during the family support.  

 Individuals are assessed in hospitals at different times, it is sometimes 
before an individual is due to be discharged. Close working with health 
colleagues to enable individuals to go home at the earliest convenience 
continued. The correct care package or establishment for each individual 
needed to be established before they are discharged from hospital. 

 District nurses do receive training to administer I.V in the community, it was 
stressed it was only a certain type of antibiotic was allowed to be provided 
from district nurses.  

 Concerns around recruitment and retention were an ongoing issue. It was 
stressed it was a national concern and not just Denbighshire. A number of 
initiative ways to encourage individuals to join the social care team.  

 Close working with the health board to establish any social care needs 
continued to take place when individuals leave hospital. 

PROPOSED by Councillor Bobby Feeley, SECONDED by Councillor Brian Blakely. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 Members approve the North Wales Market Stability Report 2022 and  

 Members confirm they have read, understood and taken account of the 
Equalities Impact Assessment as part of its consideration. 

 
9 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Corporate Director – Governance and Business introduced the Council 
Forward Work Programme together with the Council Workshop Forward Work 
Programme (previously circulated). 
 
It was confirmed that Central Rhyl and Prestatyn Coastal defence schemes, the 
results from Member survey regarding timing of meetings and the approval of the 
petition scheme would be presented at the December 2022 meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council Workshop was scheduled for the 24th 
October to discuss the SLT review.  
 
Code of Conduct training was scheduled to take place following the meeting in the 
Council Chamber, Ruthin for members who had not the training previously. 
 
It was noted the Council Workshop Forward Work Programme had been included in 
the pack. It listed the suggested reports for members discussion. Members were 
encouraged to feedback to officers any suggested amendments.  
 
Members were reminded that County Council meetings were a decision making 
body, therefor items that require a decision should be presented before members 
for discussion and a resolution.  



Council Workshops were scheduled to allow members the opportunity for an in-
depth discussion and context on the relevant topic.   
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Council and Council Workshop Forward 
Work Programme be approved and noted. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.25 p.m. 
 


